The first one, regarding a lawsuit filed by Minex Contratista Minero S.A.C. for 

an obligation to give a sum of money against Minpuse Latin America S.A.C. dated 

November 21, 2022, for the concept of advances granted and not paid amounting 

to US$ 80,219.97 (Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Nineteen and 97/100 U.S. 

Dollars). In this regard, the Company stated that the first instance sentence is 

pending, which should be favorable for the Company, since the plaintiff, Minex 

Contratista Minero S.A.C. did not appear in the process and did not refute the

[...]

The second is a labour lawsuit filed by a former employee of Minpuse Latin 

America S.A.C. for arbitrary dismissal, initiated in 2021. There is an unfavourable 

judgment against the Company, in which merit is pending the payment of court 

costs in the amount of S/ 4,950.00 (Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty and 00/100 

Soles) and the payment of interest in the amount of S/ 406.44 (Four Hundred Six 

and 44/100 Soles) in favour of the plaintiff, Jianmin Hu, which to this date has 

not been paid and which could be subject to an execution process against the 

Company, under the understanding that Minpuse Latin America S.A.C. was 

subject to a merger by absorption of the Company, as stated in the minutes of the

[...]

February to May 2023 issued fourteen invoices for amounts higher than those 

agreed in the corresponding contract, which corresponded to the services provided. 

The Company contacted Empresa de Transportes Figueroa S.A. to communicate 

this situation and that the Company had paid an excess amount of S/ 98,879.75 

(Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Nine and 75/100 Soles). 

Subsequently, Empresa de Transportes Figueroa S.A. issued invoices F005-

0000753 and F005-0000754; however, the Company informed that these invoices 

would not be paid, since there was a balance in favour of the Company. 

Consequently, the Company sent a notarized letter to Empresa de Transportes 

Figueroa S.A. to request that the corresponding credit notes be issued and that the 

remaining balance, amounting to S/ 49,771.96 (Forty-Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred Seventy-One and 96/100 Soles) be returned by deposit, without having 

received any response. In this case, there is no judicial or administrative process 

pending; and, according to the Company, it is a low-medium risk process. It is 

worth mentioning that this case does not meet the materiality criteria (CNY